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Dear Ms Osborne,

Please find attached my reply to your email message of yesterday.

Kind regards,

Carl

Carl J Tonks  BSc MSc FCILT MCIHT FIHE

MANAGING DIRECTOR cTc Group
DIRECTOR carl TONKS consulting
DIRECTOR cTc Europe

 Transport Planning, Traffic Engineering and Highway Consultancy

cTc is a strategic alliance between carl TONKS consulting, cTc Transport Planning and cTc Europe.

carl TONKS consulting and cTc Europe are trading names of Carl Tonks Limited (UK 8048957)

News:

Despite the influence of the ongoing pandemic, cTc is
con inuing to grow and develop our brand with a new
presence in Paris.  This will provide support for our UK staff,
whilst maintaining a foot in the door with the EU following
the UK’s recent departure.

Wishing all of our clients, colleagues and fellow
professionals the best of health and fortune in these
unusual times.  Stay safe!
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This email is intended for the named addressee.  It is confidential and may contain legally
privileged information.  If you are not the named recipient and have received this message in
error, please destroy he message and contact the sender. Although all emails to and from
this account are scanned using Norton virus protection, cTc takes no responsibility for issues
which may arise in transmission and you remain responsible for your own virus and malware
protection for all internet traffic, including the contents of this message and any attachments
thereto.

On 2021-03-02 17:03, Osborne, Helen/BRS wrote:

Dear Mr Tonks,
 

Thank you for the prompt clarification and reply to Richard Guyatt s correspondence of 24th February 2021  To expedite a response prior to the Issue Specific Hearing on

Thursday 4th March, Mr Guyatt has asked us to respond directly to you on behalf of the Applicant, in relation to specific points regarding ETM traffic movements
 
Please note that last weeks  correspondence was to seek clarification on a particular point  Absence of specific comment does not mean acceptance by the Applicant of all
other information provided or that it is accurate
 
Mr Guyatt s recent communication to you was aimed at understanding your response to the question relating to ETM traffic movements (ExQA TT 2 4 part xliv), in order to
clarify matters prior to the Issue Specific Hearings  This was because your response [in REP5-044] could not be reconciled with any other information about traffic
movements or ETM s overall site usage, and in effect also does not provide the information about ETM traffic movements requested by the Examining Authority    
 

In your letter dated 26th February 2021, you note that the error you made in your first submission [REP5-044] is one of “terminology”, and that this has “no effect on the
conclusions”, that your analysis of ETM weighbridge data demonstrates a “considerable increase in vehicle movements in and out of Ashton Vale Industrial Estate”  You go
on to note that [in REP5-044] where you had indicated: “Typically, on a weekday, ETM sees of the order of 3,500 lorry loads deposited at the site…” (and so on for other
movements), that this was not actually movements per day, but movements per month as a total for all of the weekdays in the month  There were 23 weekdays in May
2017, of which two were Bank Holiday Mondays, so the figures quoted were at least 21 times larger than those indicated in the original submission [REP5-044] as being
typical for a weekday  This flowed through to all data provided for ETM movements [in REP5-044]
 
However, your most recent response still does not appear to deal with the Examining Authority s request for similar information to be provided for ETM movements as had
been provided for Manheim Auctions in Table 4 1 in your Deadline 4 Submission [REP4-050], which contains typical daily totals for traffic movements associated with
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Dear Ms Osborne, 

 

RESPONSE TO H OSBORNE EMAIL OF 2ND MARCH 2021 

 

Thank you for your email of yesterday, to which I respond below.  To be clear, I am 

delighted that Jacobs and your client team has chosen to engage with us in regard to my 

clients’ substantial concerns as to the likely traffic impact of your client’s scheme on access 

to the Ashton Vale Industrial Estate.  As you are aware, this is a matter of great concern to 

my clients and one on which we have sought discussions with your team for some three 

years or so. 

 

I must note, however, that these discussions could have been considerably more helpful to 

the process by way of assisting to reach a realistic, acceptable and hence agreeable 

assessment of how my client’s junction operates and will be impacted by your client’s 

proposals, had they taken place in advance of the DCO process, rather than at the end of it. 

 

It is unfortunate therefore that my requests to engage have been rebutted over the three 

years I have been involved in this project.  However, we are where we are and I will 

continue to assist the Inspectors to understand the significance of the numbers presented, 

as required. 
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The ETM growth has been significant and has been achieved through a mixture of organic 

growth and implementing business changes through the Planning system.  Whilst I accept 

that the latter is difficult to predict and there is an argument that future planning applications 

should refer to the DCO, if indeed it goes ahead, rather than vice-versa, it is essential that 

the impact of the scheme sought through this DCO is fully and robustly analysed in light of 

organic growth of businesses within this site of acknowledged employment importance.  

This reflects the Agent of Change principle as discussed in some detail by Mr Burton.  This 

is a highly valued active employment area and your client is required to demonstrate that 

their proposals will not impact on current business operation, or future realistic 

opportunities. 

 

The data I have presented from ETM is indicative of this for one of the employers within the 

site and suggests organic growth of 9%pa was achieved prior to their substantial additional 

investment in the site.  I do not have the same data for other occupiers, however, I draw 

your attention to the letters I have submitted from other employers of the Industrial Estate, 

eschewing the same concerns as ETM.  Their business development and organic growth is 

potentially impacted by the Metro proposals and no allowance has been made for this. 

 

Regarding the modelling undertaken, you will recall that in order to provide a second 

opinion concerning the validity of your model I commissioned an independent review from 

traffic modelling specialists SYSTRA.  The review received from SYSTRA confirmed my 

early concerns and added further serious issues in regard to your VISSIM model.  Despite 

this, no attempt has been made to address the concerns raised, and instead your team has 

simply sought to retrospectively justify the matrices as compiled. 

 

Summary 

 

The DCO submission should be up to date and relevant at the time of its reliance by the 

Inspectors.  My previous submission confirmed that the model was neither up to date, nor 

relevant.  Your assertion that the ETM increases on their own are insufficient to be 

considered significant misses my point that any, or all employers should have the 

opportunity to develop their business and you have made no allowance for this in your 

model. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, in regard to the adequacy of the model, my position and that of 

my clients remains that; 

 

• Your traffic model was compiled using data collected at an unrepresentative time 

due to substantial roadworks; 
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• Your claims that the road works did not alter the traffic usage of the junction, as 

judged by your enumerators can be afforded no weight as no information is provided 

to justify this.  Furthermore, the results of your model are not recognised by the 

employers within the Ashton Vale Industrial Estate as being representative of the 

junction operation as they see it day-to-day; 

 

• The traffic surveys upon which you rely to validate the model also took place at 

times of significant road works on Winterstoke Road, hence do not reflect normal 

highway operation; 

 

• Whilst I acknowledge the presentation of a Linsig model alongside the VISSIM, this 

also relies on traffic data collected at the same time as for the VISSIM model and 

subject to the same unusual influence of road works. 

 

In considering the above I draw your attention to the submission of my colleague, Mr 

Burton, on Planning Matters.  He identifies the importance of this site to the employment 

market of Bristol, as espoused in the Bristol City Local Plan.  In policy terms, this site 

requires to be protected and a precautionary approach needs to be taken to anything with 

potential to adversely impact on the efficiency of the site to serve Bristol’s employment 

needs.  Whilst a mass transit system into Bristol City Centre has been needed for many 

years, the scheme as presented has a significant likelihood of materially harming the 

accessibility of the Ashton Vale Industrial Estate and therefore the above precautionary 

approach must be taken. 

 

It is essential that the analyses on which the Applicant relies are robust and clearly confirm 

that any undue impact will be satisfactorily mitigated.  The approach taken to constructing 

and presenting the traffic models relies on inappropriate data and is therefore anything but 

robust.  It is our position that the Applicant’s initial proposal to provide a wholly new access 

to the industrial estate was reflective of the required precautionary approach.  There was 

the potential for significant traffic impact by increasing the closure of the sole access to an 

important employment site, hence the logical and precautionary approach was to provide 

alternative access.  This made sense and would have been entirely acceptable in principle 

to my clients. 

 

Having dropped this original proposal, the precautionary approach would have required 

collection of representative data to construct a model which adequately validates against 

similarly representative data.  This model would then be used to forecast future issues and 

to measure opportunities for mitigation.  The approach followed by the Applicant’s team 

does not reflect the precautionary principle and is therefore contrary to policy in regard to 

this important site. 

 

Continued…/ 
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